

No. 17-1702

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MANHATTAN COMMUNITY
ACCESS CORPORATION, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

DEEDEE HALLECK, et al.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AND
TECHFREEDOM IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DANIEL M. ORTNER
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 419-7111
Email: DOrtner@pacificlegal.org

JAMES M. MANLEY
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
3217 E. Shea Blvd., #108
Phoenix, AZ 85028
Phone: (916) 419-7111
Email: JManley@pacificlegal.org

BERIN SZÓKA
TechFreedom
110 Maryland Ave. N.E.
Suite 409
Washington, DC 20002
Phone: (202) 803-2867
Email: bszoka@techfreedom.org

THOMAS A. BERRY
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Claredon Blvd.
Suite 610
Arlington, VA 22201
Phone: (916) 419-7111
Email: TBerry@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation and TechFreedom

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S OVERBROAD RULING RISKS TRANSFORMING VAST SWATHES OF PRIVATE PROPERTY INTO PUBLIC FORA	4
A. Mere Resemblance to a Public Forum Cannot Transform Private Property	9
B. Private Entities Do Not Become State Actors Merely Because They Channel Individual Speech	15
C. The Fact That Public Access Channels Serve the Public Good Rather Than Generate Profit Should Not Turn Them into Public Fora	19
D. Scarcity Cannot Justify the Transformation of Private Property into a Public Forum	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	PAGE
<i>Amalgamated Food Emp. Union Local 590 v. Logan Valley Plaza, Inc.</i> , 391 U.S. 308 (1968), abrogated by <i>Hudgens v. N. L. R. B.</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976)	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	14
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	5–7
<i>Brandywine-Main Line Radio, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 473 F.2d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	13–14
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961)	8
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	19
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Preferred Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 488 (1986)	15
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat. Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973)	15, 20–21
<i>Cyber Promotions, Inc. v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 948 F. Supp. 436 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....	12
<i>Denver Area Educational Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966)	6, 8
<i>Green v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003).....	12

	PAGE
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	10
<i>Halleck v. Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp.</i> , 882 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2018).....	7–8
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	18
<i>Information Providers’ Coalition for Defense of First Amendment v. F.C.C.</i> , 928 F.2d 866 (9th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	10–11
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	6
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	18
<i>Langdon v. Google, Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 622 (D. Del. 2007).....	12
<i>Lloyd Corp., Ltd. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972)	11
<i>Loce v. Time Warner Entm’t Advance/Newhouse P’ship</i> , 191 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	5, 7
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)	1
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	18
<i>National Socialist Party of America v. Village of Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977).....	14

	PAGE
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	10
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	12
<i>Prager Univ. v. Google LLC</i> , No. 17-CV-06064-LHK, 2018 WL 1471939, (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2018)	12
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	17–18
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	20, 23
<i>Soderholm v. Chicago Nat. League Ball Club, Inc.</i> , 587 N.E.2d 517 (Ill. App. 1992)	20
<i>Syracuse Peace Council v. F.C.C.</i> , 867 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. 518 (1819)	4–5
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	15, 21–22
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	14
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	18
<i>Wilcher v. City of Akron</i> , 498 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2007)	7–8

RULES

S. Ct. Rule 37.2(a)	1
S. Ct. Rule 37.6	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Comcast, YouTube App on Xfinity X1 Overview, https://www.xfinity.com/support/ articles/x1-youtube-app-overview (last visited Dec. 5, 2018).....	22
Federal Communications Commission, 18th Report, Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for the Delivery of Video Programming.....	21
Free Speech TV, <i>Manhattan News Network Partners with Free Speech TV</i> (Dec. 21, 2016) https://freespeech.org/press- releases/mnn-welcomes-free-speech-tv/	16–17
<i>Report Concerning General Fairness Doctrine Obligations of Broadcast Licensees,</i> 102 F.C.C.2d 143 (1985).....	13
Snider, Mike, <i>Cord cutting accelerates as pay TV loses 1 million customers in largest-ever quarterly loss,</i> USA Today (Nov. 7, 2018) https://www.usatoday.com/ story/tech/talkingtech/2018/11/07/cord-cutting- accelerates-1-m-customers-dropped-pay-tv-last- quarter/1919471002/	22
The 1% Visits El Barrio; Whose Community?, YouTube (July 29, 2012), https:// www.youtube.com/watch?v=QEbMTGEQ1xc	22
Winkler, Adam, <i>We the Corporations</i> (2018).....	5
